Irrigation variable frequency drives (VFDs) have been around for many years. The engineers at Industrial
Control Direct (ICD) have spent the last six years refining the design to something that we are very
proud of. We have taken user information as well as empirical data associated with mean time before
failure (MTBF) rates and created something that no one else has. In most cases, these other designs
(non-ICD) are made at the factory where there is no account for some of the peculiar challenges
present at farming locations. Most of the farms have harsh environments, extreme heat, cold, wet-
weather, as well as power network issues such as being ungrounded. The non-ICD systems tend to be
noisy and interrupt GPS and other signals running pivots as well as disturbances with pressure and

motor can be up to 1,000 feet away. It works well with OEM submersible pumps in addition to other
problematic systems.
Feel free to contact us about your application and we can adjust and modify the design accordingly
based on your needs. We can add heaters, additional cooling, additional starters and breakers for
whatever the application requires.
770-274-3088
 2
Base Drives used in Irrigation Designs
Schedule Motor Data1 Base Drive Data
Tagging / Output
Item    Qty  Equipment ID HP    FLA   Voltage Base Drive Product ID  HP      Amps
Voltage
1 1 50 65 480 ACS580-01-065A-4 50 65
2 1 60 77 480 ACS580-01-078A-4 60 77
3 1 75 96 480 ACS580-01-096A-4 75 96
4 1 100 124 480 ACS580-01-124A-4 100 124
5 1 125 156 480 ACS580-01-156A-4 125 156
6 1 150 180 480 ACS580-01-180A-4 150 180
7 1 200 240 480 ACS580-01-240A-4 200 240
8 1 250 302 480 ACS580-01-302A-4 250 302
Notes:  1. AC Motor Data is per National Electrical Code Table 430.250 for typical motors used in most applications and is
provided as typical data only.  DC motor data is per typical industry standards.  Actual motor data may vary.
   3
Clarifications and Exceptions to Specification and Terms

Rated Output Current:  65
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  50
Frame Size:  R4
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
90 @ 600 JJS-90
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  60
   5
Frame Size:  R5
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
110 @ 600 JJS-110
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Rated Output Current:  96
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  75
Frame Size:  R5
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
150 @ 600 JJS-150
   6
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A

Rated Output Current:  124
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  100
Frame Size:  R6
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
200 @ 600 JJS-200
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Rated Output Current:  156
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  125
Frame Size:  R7
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
225 @ 600 JJS-225
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Rated Output Current:  180
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  150
Frame Size:  R7
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
300 @ 600 JJS-300
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  200
Frame Size:  R8
   9
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
350 @ 600 JJS-350
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A
N/A

Rated Output Current:  302
Construction:  01
Enclosure:  IP21 (UL Type 1)
Nominal Horsepower:  250
Frame Size:  R9
Input Disconnecting Means: None
Input Impedance: 0.05
Short Circuit Current Rating: 100 kA with fuses
Communication Protocols:
Embedded Modbus RTU adapter
Other Options:
Standard control panel,
Recommended Spare Parts Package :  /
Drive Input Fuse Ratings
Amps (600 V) Bussmann Type
500 @ 600 JJS-500
   10
Wire Size Capacities of Power Terminals
Circuit Breaker Disconnect Switch Terminal Block Overload Relay Ground Lug
N/A